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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr John Buck

	Scheme
	:
	Sowester Limited Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	1. Mr Robert Edmond

2. Capital Cranfield Trustees Limited (Capital Cranfield)
3. Punter Southall Consulting Actuaries (Punter Southall)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Buck says:

· that Mr Edmond, a trustee, improperly took a full transfer value from the Scheme when the Scheme was in deficit.
· the transfer value of his own funds has decreased.

· the investment strategy adopted by Capital Cranfield following the discontinuance of the Scheme is inappropriate.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
Background

3. Mr Buck was the Managing Director of Sowester Simpson Lawrence Limited (the Company). Mr Edmond was the Finance Director and a Mr Peter Vey was the Chairman. All three were individual trustees of the Scheme. Mr Buck and Mr Edmond were also Scheme members. Mr Edmond had day to day responsibility for the Scheme.
4. The Scheme administrators and actuaries were Punter Southall.

5. As at 6 April 2001, Punter Southall valued the Scheme as 89% funded with a deficit of £393,000 on an MFR (minimum funding requirement) basis, and £729,000 on an on-going basis. It appeared unlikely that the Company could afford to fund the Scheme deficit as had been originally intended. This was so especially since the Company’s sales director who had retired and was due to leave service on 1 July 2001 after 40 years with the Company, was due to receive a full transfer value as agreed by the trustees.

6. On 27 April 2001, Mr Edmond offered his resignation due to “the continuing financial problems of the Company”. He wanted to leave service immediately but was required to stay until the Company’s year-end accounts were finalised. He did not in fact leave employment until October 2001.
7. According to Mr Buck, during June and July 2001, Mr Edmond was in discussion with one of the Company’s main suppliers and the Company’s personnel manageress with a view to taking away some of the Company’s suppliers and setting up his own business, against the interests of the Company, its shareholders and its creditors. Mr Edmond denies that he did this.
Mr Edmond’s transfer value

8. The Scheme’s rules allow members to opt out of active membership by giving one month’s notice to the Company and the Trustees.
9. On 3 May 2001 Mr Edmond asked Punter Southall to give him the figures for a cash equivalent transfer value from the Scheme with an intended leaving date of 30 June 2001.  
10. The minutes of a Trustees’ meeting on 22 June 2001 record that:

“Further discussion took place concerning transfer values occurring from the Scheme although the value of the Scheme was below 100%. …

The Trustees agreed that, as before, on the basis that contributions would be increased to make up the shortfall over time, that no reduction should be made to Scheme members’ benefit at present.”

11. On 9 July 2001 Punter Southall received a form completed on behalf of the Company identifying that Mr Edmond had left the Scheme on 30 June 2001.  Punter Southall say that he paid no further contributions to the Scheme after that date.
12. Punter Southall wrote to the Trustees to express concern about the payment of full transfer values for Mr Edmond and another member.  They set out the figures which, in Mr Edmond’s case, were a full transfer value of £310,000, which they said could, if the Trustees so decided, be reduced by up to £44,000.  The total of the two transfer values was £588,000.

13. In the letter (which was dated 20 July 2001) the actuary at Punter Southall said, in what is a significant passage:

“I am concerned that the Trustees may have taken the decision not to reduce transfer values without full knowledge of the impact this would have on the Scheme’s Funding Level.  Once the transfer values [by which she meant quotations of the amounts] are issued to the members they will be guaranteed for 3 months.  I should therefore be grateful if the Trustees would reconfirm whether unreduced transfer values should be quoted to [Mr Edmond and the other potentially transferring member].”
14. There was another Trustees’ meeting on 23 July.  According to Punter Southall, a second version of the 20 July letter was produced at that meeting (it is dated 23 July, perhaps because that is when it was printed, but nothing turns on the date).  Punter Southall say that each trustee was asked in turn to confirm the position in relation to transfer values, which they did.  The minutes of the meeting say:
“The point concerning transfer values was again raised by the Scheme Administrators.  However, on the basis that the employer had agreed to fund the Scheme at the required levels, then no reduction in values need be made.”
15. Some of the correspondence between Punter Southall and Mr Edmond concerning his own benefit entitlement was sent to him at his home address.

16. On 26 July 2001 Mr Buck and Mr Vey signed a disinvestment mandate for £580,000 to be withdrawn from the Scheme’s investment with Scottish Widows and paid into the Scheme’s bank account.  This related to both transfer values, although Mr Edmond’s (at least) was not paid at that stage.

17. On 14 August 2001, Mr Edmond formally accepted the transfer value quotation. 

18. KPMG were appointed as administrative receivers to the Company in October 2001 and Mr Edmond left employment on 10 October. 

19. On 16 October KPMG decided that Capital Cranfield should be appointed as the Scheme’s statutory independent trustee and steps were taken to formalise their appointment.  Mr Buck and Mr Vey resigned as trustees. However, the Deed appointing Capital Cranfield as the Independent Trustee was not completed until 4 February 2002. 
20. Under the relevant legislation, the transfer value had to be paid by 23 January 2002.  Because there were no trustees to instruct Punter Southall it was not in fact approved for payment until Capital Cranfield were appointed in February and was then paid on 6 March.
21. From February 2002 when Capital Cranfield were formally appointed to March 2003, the Scheme continued to be operated on an on-going basis. On 8 March 2003, the trustees resolved to wind the Scheme up and a notice was issued that all employer contributions had ceased. The Scheme’s assets were crystallised and the wind-up was triggered. 

The reduction in Mr Buck’s transfer value
22. On 18 April 2002 an announcement was issued to the Scheme members about the Company’s receivership, Capital Cranfield’s appointment, the resignations of the Messrs Buck, Vey and Edmond as trustees and the Scheme’s imminent wind-up, following the decision to discontinue contributions. 

23. On 24 December 2002, Capital Cranfield advised Mr Buck that his estimated transfer value was £549,800. They explained that the solvency position of the Scheme showed that there were insufficient assets to cover all the Scheme’s statutory priority order liabilities, including the last tranche which were benefits for deferred members accrued before 6 April 1997, in excess of GMP. They also advised Mr Buck that under the Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Value) Regulations 1996, they were reducing his transfer value in line with the statutory priority order by 50%. This would result in an estimated (but not guaranteed) 82% of his transfer value being reduced by 50%. They informed Mr Buck of his options and told him that his entitlements would be recalculated once he accepted the estimate. 
24. Mr Buck instructed an IFA to assist with the transfer. According to Mr Buck, in mid February Mr Goddard of Capital Cranfield told the IFA that the 24 December 2002 estimate would be “honoured” if Mr Buck accepted it within three months.  Mr Buck says that the IFA will produce a sworn statement that this is what was said. Mr Goddard’s recollection of this conversation is that he told the IFA that he hoped that the transfer values would be paid as indicated.  

25. Mr Buck says that the statement about honouring the indicative figures if accepted within three months was repeated to other members at a meeting on 20 February.  He points to minutes of the meeting that record it as being said.  Capital Cranfield say they did not contest the minutes because they were not enclosed with a letter purporting to enclose them, and they did not pursue the omission. 

26. Mr Buck told Capital Cranfield that he accepted the estimate on 18 March 2003. He requested a transfer out of the Scheme.
27. It was not until 4 July 2003, that Capital Cranfield contacted Mr Buck again. They informed him that the transfer value had fallen further from the quoted £549,800 on 24 December 2002 to an unguaranteed £446,576 as at 19 June 2003. 

28. Capital Cranfield’s later explanation of the delay is that in March all of the remaining active members withdrew from the Scheme which triggered a wind up and a reassessment of the actuarial position and investment strategy.  

29. On 7 July 2003 Capital Cranfield explained that the reduction in Mr Buck’s transfer value was not connected to the payment of Mr Edmond’s transfer value (as Mr Buck had suggested in a previous letter). The 24 December 2002 estimate that the Scheme could meet 50% of liabilities lower down the priority order had, they said, been based a valuation as at 31 March 2002.  Up to date calculations showed that it could only cover for 28%. 
30. A letter from the IFA to Mr Buck of 27 June 2003 about the further reduction says:

“We also had Charles Goddard’s word that if he received confirmation of request to transfer then the indicative figures would be honoured.  Clearly ‘indicative’ is only an indication as to the amounts available therefore one must allow for a smaller amount of difference in the numbers, possibly 5% maybe 10% but to change them by a further 50% reduction in my opinion shows that the indicative figure was either completely wrong or something has changed since the calculation.”

31. Mr Buck’s transfer value was paid on 17 September 2003. A cheque for £442,717 was paid to Scottish Equitable, Mr Buck’s chosen provider. Punter Southall explained the reason for the further reduction. This was due to most of the transfer value being adjusted in line with the conditions in bond markets until enough assets were disinvested into cash in order to pay it. 

The investment strategy
32. Mr Buck says that at a meeting on 27 February 2002 Mr Goddard told members of the Scheme that the fund would be transferred into cash when it went into wind up.  Capital Cranfield say that alternative investment decisions were discussed   Their note of the meeting is that “CG advised that investments needed to be readdressed – mostly in equities at present time.  Need to be place in “low-risk”.

33. Capital Cranfield took advice from PSolve (the investment advice arm of Punter Southall).  PSolve reported in June 2002 and, following a meeting, made a supplementary report on 30 August.  They recommended that the fund should be invested so as to match the investments underlying the calculation of the statutory minimum funding requirement (MFR) instead of the alternative of switching to gilts matching the liabilities.  (The essential difference was that the fund would retain some equity exposure). 

34. However, Capital Cranfield decided not to move to the MFR matching basis at that time because doing so would require equity disinvestment effectively locking in the losses that had been suffered during declining equity markets in 2002.  
35. In July 2003 the assets were switched to an index fund with Legal & General Investment Management, in the benchmark recommended by PSolve. Capital Cranfield say the fund did not suffer because of the deferred decision. 
ADDITIONAL RELEVANT SUBMISSIONS
By Mr Buck:

36. Mr Buck’s chief objection to the payment of the full transfer value to Mr Edmond is that it was not approved by him or Mr Vey.  He suggests that Mr Edmond made his own arrangements in an improper manner.  He points to the fact that relationships between him and Mr Edmond were strained at the time, so if he had known that Mr Edmond was taking a 100% transfer value he would have taken steps to prevent it.

37. Mr Buck says there was an agreement in principle that transfer values would be paid in full, but not that Mr Edmond’s specifically would.

38. Asked about the disinvestment mandate Mr Buck says that the fact that he and Mr Vey had signed it does not mean that they had formally agreed to a 100% transfer value for Mr Edmond. 
39. The only formal decision taken by the trustees to allow a 100% transfer value at the time was for the former sales director who was to retire after completing 40 years service. As trustees, they had agreed in principle not to reduce transfer values pending a Scheme valuation from Punter Southall. However, Punter Southall had failed to produce the valuation before KPMG were appointed in October 2001. The deficit was therefore never paid by the Company.
By Capital Cranfield:
40. Even though they could not take any formal steps in relation to the Scheme until they had been officially appointed, Capital Cranfield did some work in preparation. They met Mr Buck in his capacity as a trustee on 18 October 2001, following a meeting with and receiving documents from Punter Southall, concerning urgent issues to be dealt with immediately after their appointment. They also put a “stop” on Mr Edmond’s transfer until they had been formally appointed by deed.
41. They investigated the background to Mr Edmond’s transfer value quotation in order to understand their options in relation to it. They knew the Scheme was under funded. They looked into extending the statutory deadline for paying Mr Edmond’s transfer value and took advice from Punter Southall on adjusting the amount of it. The conclusion that Capital Cranfield reached was that the original decision to pay Mr Edmond’s full transfer value had been procedurally correct and that they had no legal basis to delay payment any further. 

42. The trustees of a pension scheme have a responsibility to take investment advice and then to reach decisions about appropriate investments according to what is, in their judgement, right for that scheme at that time. 
By Punter Southall:
43. Punter Southall say that, in consultation with Capital Cranfield, they held the payment of Mr Edmond’s transfer value to see if a buyer for the Company emerged, or if the Scheme entered wind-up and if Capital Cranfield were formally appointed by deed. The transfer value for the former sales director had been paid before the Company went into administrative receivership, but by the time Mr Edmond’s transfer value was due to be paid, there were no trustees in place as the receivers had been called in. 
44. If the Scheme had entered wind-up, the trustees could legally reduce a transfer value, even where it had been accepted by the member. The maximum reduction that the trustees could have applied to Mr Edmond’s transfer value was £44,000. Punter Southall could not have decided to do this, it was decision that only the trustees could make. 

45. The application of the statutory priority order and the fact that there was a deficit in the Scheme, meant there were insufficient assets to cover the last “tranche” of benefits, .i.e. those in excess of the GMP accrued before 6 April 1997, which made up 82% of Mr Buck’s benefits. These benefits were to be quoted on an assumed level of coverage of 50%. Other members did not suffer the same overall reduction as they had benefits in higher priority tranches, and/or (on the statutory basis) higher equity proportions. 

THE SCHEME’S RULES
46. Under Rule 21.5 individual trustees (other than paid trustees) are not to be held liable for breach of trust other than “the personal conscious wrongdoing or fraud of the person concerned”.
CONCLUSIONS
Mr Edmond’s transfer value 
47. The letter of 20 July 2001 from Punter Southall to the Trustees, referred to in paragraph 12, was unequivocal in expressing concern about full transfer values being payable in the Scheme’s circumstances.  It also explained that a quotation once issued would be guaranteed for three months and asked for confirmation that a quotation should be issued to Mr Edmond.  The letter was put before Mr Buck at a Trustees’ meeting at which it was agreed that transfer values should continue to be paid in full.

48. It is possible that Mr Buck missed the significance of the quotation being guaranteed.  Nevertheless he did agree that the quotation should be issued.  He cannot now complain that he has suffered as a member as a result of a decision that he made himself as a trustee – even if he did not fully understand the consequences at the time.

49. However, Mr Buck is not the only member of the Scheme.  If money has been paid out of the Scheme in breach of trust then in some circumstances the appropriate remedy might be that the whole of that money should be recovered for the beneficiaries.  But if I found Mr Edmond was in breach of trust then Mr Buck and Mr Vey would be too.   That is because the only step that mattered is the one made by all the trustees after Punter Southall’s warning. Mr Edmond did not do anything of substance that the other trustees could not have stopped if they had heeded that warning.   
50. Any such finding would be irrelevant in the context of Rule 21.5.  Mr Buck’s own position is that the decision was reasonable, as a decision in principle, given the expectation that the Company would be able to make up the deficit.  Others might say that it was a poor decision made against advice, but all three trustees made it (though I am only dealing with a complaint against one) and the test of personal conscious wrongdoing is a high one.
51. Mr Buck’s agreement to disinvestment that was clearly related to the two transfer values (it was £580,000 and the transfer values totalled £588,000) suggests compliance with what was being done.  Again this may have been because he did not fully understand the relevance of it, but he cannot complain about a matter arising from his own ignorance, when as a trustee he could and ought to have known why he was acting as he was.

52. Mr Buck says that Mr Edmond was behaving in an underhand way and in effect duped the Scheme.  I do not think the fact that Punter Southall corresponded with Mr Edmond on personal issues is clear evidence of that – particularly as they were at pains to make their concerns clear to all the Trustees.  It may well be that Mr Edmond was taking advantage of the position by withdrawing from the Scheme and taking the full transfer value that all of the Trustees had agreed to.  But, as I have said, if there is fault, it was in allowing it to happen against advice from Punter Southall - and Rule 21.5 applies in the circumstances anyway.

53. Mr Buck says that the transfer value for Mr Buck was never actually authorised, but that misses the point that once the quotation was authorised (which it was, in spite of Punter Southall’s warning) there was nothing that could be done to stop payment from being made.  
54. For these reasons I am unable to uphold this aspect of Mr Buck’s complaint.
The reduction in Mr Buck’s transfer value
55. I accept Capital Cranfield’s explanation of what Mr Goddard said about the December indicative figure as the likely one.  That is because it is reflected in the IFA’s letter of 27 June.  The IFA does not suggest that the figures were guaranteed, merely that the magnitude of variation was expected to be small.  That is probably what Capital Cranfield also thought when providing the indicative value, but it does not exclude the possibility of a greater variation.
56. But whatever Mr Goddard said could not, as a matter of law, have bound Capital Cranfield to paying more than the proper share of the fund. There were no resulting contractual obligations, and Mr Buck did not take any steps specifically in reliance on the assertion.  The only step he did take, he would have taken anyway, being to try to take the transfer value.
57. I have seen nothing to indicate any error in the calculation of Mr Buck’s transfer value.  I accept the explanation that the majority of Mr Buck’s entitlement fell into a lower class in the priority order. 
58. The payment of the two full transfer values would have reduced the Scheme funds further, but as I have explained I cannot uphold his complaint about that.  Anyway, the 24 December 2002 estimate was calculated with those transfer values already accounted for. The difference between that and the final amount Mr Buck received is unrelated to them. 
59. For these reasons, I do not uphold this part of Mr Buck’s complaint.
The Scheme investment strategy
60. The test of Capital Cranfield’s approach is whether it is one that no reasonable trustees could have taken.  Whether I (or Mr Buck) would have done the same is irrelevant.

61. Mr Buck argues, in effect, that the only proper step would have been to switch into cash when the wind up began.  That is not a correct view.
62. Capital Cranfield took advice on an appropriate investment strategy as they were entitled to.  They did not follow the advice (at least initially) but having seen their calculations I accept that, even if the deferment could be said to be unreasonable, which I do not think it can, it is unlikely that there was a loss to the Scheme and so Mr Buck would not have suffered as a result.
63. I do not uphold this final part of Mr Buck’s complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

26 June 2008
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